

09-1205-pr

To Be Argued By :
ALAN M. SOLOWAY

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-1205-pr

—————

SALA-THIEL THOMPSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

WAYNE CHOINSKI AND
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS,
Defendants-Appellees.

—————

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS**

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

ALAN M. SOLOWAY
WILLIAM J. NARDINI (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	11
I. The district court properly rejected Thompson’s claim that he was deprived of due process at his prison disciplinary proceeding involving his 1991 attempt to escape from the federal prison in Miami, because the administrative decision was supported by much more than “some evidence” of his guilt.....	11
A. Relevant facts.....	11
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	15
C. Discussion.....	16

II. The district court properly rejected Thompson’s challenge to his prison security classification and his transfers among various prison facilities because he has no constitutional right to a particular classification or facility assignment. . . . 20

 A. Relevant Facts. 20

 B. Governing law and standard of review. 22

 C. Discussion. 22

III. The district court properly rejected Thompson’s claim that the procedures set forth in the Interstate Agreement on Detainers – which applies only to charges pending in other U.S. jurisdictions – should also apply to a detainer lodged by the Bahamas in connection with charges pending there. 24

 A. Relevant facts. 24

 B. Governing law and standard of review. 26

 C. Discussion. 27

IV. This Court previously rejected Thompson’s challenges to the validity of his underlying criminal conviction, and so he is barred from relitigating that issue. 30

V. The district court properly rejected Thompson’s challenge to the administrative sanctions imposed by prison authorities for his failure to comply with an order to return to the general prison population. 32

 A. Relevant facts. 32

 B. Governing law and standard of review. 36

 C. Discussion. 36

Conclusion. 38

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Abed v. Armstrong</i> , 209 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001).....	28
<i>Armstrong v. Guccione</i> , 470 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 22
<i>Beukes v. Pizzi</i> , 888 F. Supp. 465 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).	28
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	7
<i>Cheung v. United States</i> , 213 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Davis v. Kelly</i> , 160 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Gaston v. Coughlin</i> , 249 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17, 18

<i>Giakoumelos v. Coughlin</i> , 88 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Maynard</i> , 80 F.3d 1433 (10th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Moody v. Daggett</i> , 429 U.S. 78 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>Orozco v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 911 F.2d 539 (11th Cir. 1990) (per curiam)...	27, 29
<i>Pugliese v. Nelson</i> , 617 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Roldan v. Racette</i> , 984 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Sira v. Morton</i> , 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15, 37
<i>Soto v. Dickey</i> , 744 F.2d 1260 (7th Cir. 1984).....	36

<i>Superintendent, Massachusetts Correctional Institution v. Hill,</i> 472 U.S. 445 (1985).....	15, 16, 36, 37
<i>Thompson v. Choinski,</i> 525 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3, 6, 30
<i>Thompson v. Choinski,</i> No. 3:04-CV-823 (CFD), 2004 WL 1900428 (D. Conn. Aug. 16, 2004).....	4
<i>Thompson v. Lanz,</i> No. 3:04-CV-2084 (AWT).....	7
<i>Thompson v. Martin,</i> No. 3:05-CV-926 (PCD).	4
<i>Thompson v. United States,</i> 252 F.3d 438 (11th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Thompson v. United States,</i> No. 04-15861-A (11th Cir. Jan. 26, 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Blackman,</i> 66 F.3d 1572 (11th Cir. 1995).....	4, 34
<i>United States v. Mauro,</i> 436 U.S. 340 (1978).....	27
<i>United States v. Price,</i> 444 F.2d 248 (10th Cir. 1971).....	37

<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	18
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	15, 16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. App. § 2.....	29
18 U.S.C. §§ 3181-3196.	26
18 U.S.C. § 3184.	26
18 U.S.C. § 4081.	23
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	ix
28 U.S.C. § 2241.	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2253.	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255.	4, 5, 9, 30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1983.	7

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 0.96..... 22
